School-Master
Top-Loading Kilns made for K-12 Schools
505 Sharptown Road  •  Swedesboro, NJ 08085
Phone: 856.294.0077  •  Fax: 856.294.0070
sales@hotkilns.com  •  hotkilns.com Bulletin No: SM-0222
KILNS BUILT TO LAST
The School-Master Kiln Series was designed with the One-Touch™
Intuitive Kiln Control specifically with busy school teachers in

School-Master Electric Kilns
L&L Kiln Mfg Inc 800-750-8350 sales@hotkilns.com Bulletin No: SM-0222 Page 8
Electrical Specifications
Model Numbers Part
Number
Voltage/
Phase
Cone
Limit
Watts Amps Wire
Size
Fuse
Size
Power
Connection
SM23T-3-240 K-S-23T3/31 240/1P 6 11,500 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps 6-50 Cordset
SM23T-3-240-3P K-S-23T3/32 240/3P 6 11,500 27.8 8 ga 40 Amps 15-50 Cordset
SM23T-3-208 K-S-23T3/21 208/1P 6 9,980 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps 6-50 Cordset
SM23T-3-208-3P K-S-23T3/22 208/3P 6 11,000 30.7 8 ga 40 Amps 15-50 Cordset
SM28T-3-240 K-S-28T3/31 240/1P 6 11,500 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps 6-50 Cordset
SM28T-3-240-3P K-S-28T3/32 240/3P 6 16,620 40.2 6 ga 60 Amps 15-50 Cordset
SM28T-3-208 K-S-28T3/21 208/1P 5 9,980 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps 6-50 Cordset
SM28T-3-208-3P K-S-28T3/22 208/3P 6 14,340 40.0 6 ga 50 Amps 15-50 Cordset
WORLD VOLTAGES
SM23T-3-220 K-S-23T3/41 220/1P 6 10,560 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps Direct Wire
SM23T-3-380-3PY K-S-23T3/42 380/3PY 6 11,400 17.7 12 ga 25 Amps Direct Wire
SM28T-3-220 K-S-28T3/41 220/1P 6 10,560 48.0 6 ga 60 Amps Direct Wire
SM28T-3-380-3PY K-S-28T3/42 380/3PY 6 15,058 24.2 8 ga 40 Amps Direct Wire
MET UL499 Listing: All models are c-MET-us listed to UL499 standard. .
Power connection: A six foot cord with a 50 amp NEMA 6-50 for single phase units or a 15-50 plug for 3
phase units is included. (No neutral is necessary). World voltage kilns do not include a cord - they are direct

Furn Kit
Part No.
Outside
Dimensions
Shipping
Dimensions (w Kit)
Ship
Wght
Kiln
Only
Ship
Wght
Kiln +
Kit
SM23T-3 22.3”D x 27”H 6.7 3” (2) 20” full, (4) half H-E-K23T/30 30” W x 68” H x 40” D 48” W x 61” H x 40” D  380 lbs 470 lbs
SM28T-3 28”D x 27”H 10.2 3” (8) 25.5” half H-E-K28T/00 35” W x 74” H x 46” D 48” W x 61” H x 40” D  480 lbs 615 lbs
METRIC DIMENSIONS (CM, LITERS & KG)
SM23T-3 56.6 D x 68.6 H 190 7.62 (2) 50.8 cm full, (4)
half
H-E-K23T/30 76 W x 173 H x 102 D 122 W x 155 H x 102 D 172 KG 213 KG